• acquisition of the remaining 50% ownership interest in OMSA by SKILLED.

76

11 Profile of the Combined Group

11.5.3 Variation in accounting policies

In preparing the Combined Group unaudited pro forma historical financial information, Programmed has undertaken a review
to identify accounting policy differences where the impact was potentially material to the Combined Group and could be reliably
estimated. No such material differences have been identified by Programmed, however further accounting policy differences may
be identified after the Implementation of the Scheme.

11.5.4 Combined Group unaudited pro forma statement of profit or loss

The Combined Group’s unaudited pro forma statement of profit or loss is set out below. Programmed believes it is presented in a
format that is useful for investors to assist their understanding of the Combined Group’s pro forma results, because the specific
disclosure of reconciling items provides clearer disclosure of the underlying operating results of the Combined Group than the
statutory format.

Programmed
year ended

31 March 2015

SKILLED
year ended

30 June 2015

Pro forma adjustments
Combined

Group$000s Note (i) Note (ii)

Revenue 1,434,224 2,047,426 - 53,036 3,534,686

EBITDA 60,989 102,367 - 3,153 166,509

Depreciation and amortisation (11,250) (15,949) - (236) (27,435)

EBIT 49,739 86,418 - 2,917 139,074

Net interest (5,065) (10,834) (2,656) - (18,555)

Profit before tax and reconciling
items 44,674 75,584 (2,656) 2,917 120,519

Income tax expense before
reconciling items34 (14,237) (21,425) 797 (1,255) (36,120)

Net profit after tax and before
reconciling items34 30,437 54,159 (1,859) 1,662 84,399

Reconciling items

Restructuring and other costs (3,846) (2,875) - - (6,721)

Acquisition and integration costs (1,421) (1,659) - - (3,080)

Amortisation of acquired
intangibles (non-cash) - (10,162) - (2,535) (12,697)

Notional interest on deferred
consideration - (845) - - (845)

Share of net loss of associate
(OneShift) (629) - - - (629)

SKILLED CEO transition costs - (980) - - (980)

Strategic review of costs - (1,702) - - (1,702)

Impairment of goodwill - (60,000) - - (60,000)

Reversal of acquisition tax
provision - 2,291 - - 2,291

Tax on reconciling items34 1,154 5,088 - 886 7,128

Pro forma profit after tax 25,695 (16,685) (1,859) 13 7,164

34 Non-IFRS financial information.

77Explanatory Memorandum

Notes to the Combined Group unaudited pro forma statement of profit or loss

The following pro forma adjustments have been included in the Combined Group unaudited pro forma statement of profit or loss
as if the Scheme had occurred on 1 April 2014, the beginning of the Illustrative Period.

(i) Interest on increased debt facilities

  Reflects the recognition of the estimated incremental interest costs associated with the acquisition debt financing facility
expected to be incurred by Programmed should the Scheme proceed. Total debt is estimated to increase by approximately

[…]

Transactions not included in the Combined Group unaudited pro forma statement of profit or loss

The Combined Group unaudited pro forma statement of profit or loss does not include the following:

• Transaction costs incurred by Programmed post 31 March 2015 and by SKILLED Group post 30 June 2015 which have been
treated as pre-acquisition expenses

• any additional share based payment expenses incurred by SKILLED as a direct result of any accelerated vesting of SKILLED
Options or Performance Rights due to the Scheme resulting in a change of control

• amortisation relating to the identified intangibles likely to arise as a result of the transaction and the finalisation of the
accounting for the transaction in accordance with AASB 3 and

• reduction in costs as a result of the potential pre-tax synergies generated by the Combined Group

78

11 Profile of the Combined Group

11.5.5 Combined Group unaudited pro forma statement of financial position

The Combined Group’s unaudited pro forma statement of financial position is set out below.

$000s

Programmed
as at

31 March 2015

SKILLED
as at

30 June 2015 Notes
Pro forma

adjustments
Combined

Group

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 42,768 13,263 i - 56,031

Trade and other receivables 236,078 305,522 - 541,600

Other financial assets - 1,484 - 1,484

Inventories 70,409 1,451 - 71,860

Current tax assets 83 774 - 857

Other assets 4,433 3,792 - 8,225

Total current assets 353,771 326,286 - 680,057

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Investments in associates 3,844 474 - 4,318

Trade and other receivables 57,560 1,224 - 58,784

Inventories 12,207 - - 12,207

Property, plant and equipment 24,362 84,613 - 108,975

Deferred tax assets 17,833 8,282 v - 26,115

Intangible assets 262,960 425,113 iii (27,912) 660,161

Total non-current assets 378,766 519,706 (27,912) 870,560

TOTAL ASSETS 732,537 845,992 (27,912) 1,550,617

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 173,596 181,908 - 355,504

Borrowings 46,618 3,775 - 50,393

Current tax payable 834 - - 834

Provisions 36,433 56,528 - 92,961

Total current liabilities 257,481 242,211 - 499,692

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables - 8,507 8,507

Borrowings 3,230 155,578 ii 70,300 229,108

Deferred tax payable 47,103 - v - 47,103

Provisions 6,287 13,458 - 19,745

Total non-current liabilities 56,620 177,543 70,300 304,463

TOTAL LIABILITIES 314,101 419,754 70,300 804,155

NET ASSETS 418,436 426,238 (98,212) 746,462

EQUITY

Issued capital 236,086 353,875 iii, iv (14,824) 575,137

Reserves 10,876 3,434 iii (3,434) 10,876

Retained profits 171,474 68,929 i, iii (79,954) 160,449

TOTAL EQUITY 418,436 426,238 (98,212) 746,462

79Explanatory Memorandum

Notes to the Combined Group unaudited pro forma statement of financial position

The following pro forma adjustments have been included in the Combined Group unaudited pro forma statement of financial
position as if the Scheme had occurred on 31 March 2015:

(i) Transaction costs

  Reflects the payment of $16.7 million of estimated Transaction costs incurred by Programmed and SKILLED in relation to the
Transaction funded through a drawdown in the acquisition debt financing facility.

(ii) Borrowings

  Increase in borrowings of $76 million to fund the Scheme consideration and estimated Transaction costs net of deferred